Indoor Air Quality

In the past 12 months have you had an illness or symptom (but not about

Oregon BRFSS 2004

illness that you catch from other people) that you think was caused by

(Weighted Column Percents)

something in the air inside a home, office, or other building?

Age Groups
Total 18-24 25-34 35-44 | 45-54 55-64 65+
Yes 22.1 28.1 23.9 24.4 26.2 19.4 10.0
No 77.9 71.9 76.1 75.6 73.8 80.6 90.0
Male Yes 19.6 28.0 23.0 22.8 21.6 12.9 6.4
No 80.4 72.0 77.0 77.2 78.4 87.1 93.6
Female Yes 24.5 28.2 24.8 26.1 30.7 25.7 12.8
No 75.5 71.8 75.2 73.9 69.3 74.3 87.2

Denominator is:
All survey respondents.

In the past 12 months have you had an illness or symptom (but not about an illness that you catch from
other people) that you think was caused by something in the air inside a home, office, or other building?

(Unweighted Frequencies)

Age Groups
Total 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+
Total 5,086 318 763 883 1,075 930 1,117
Yes 1,096 88 184 219 288 194 123
No 3,878 223 567 650 763 709 966
Don't know/Not sure 110 7 11 14 24 26 28
Refused 2 1 1
Male Total 1,990 128 307 342 426 376 411
Yes 350 32 70 75 92 52 29
No 1,603 94 232 263 326 313 375
Don't know/Not sure 37 2 5 4 8 11 7
Female Total 3,096 190 456 541 649 554 706
Yes 746 56 114 144 196 142 94
No 2,275 129 335 387 437 396 591
Don't know/Not sure 73 5 6 10 16 15 21
Refused 2 1 1

Denominator is:

All survey respondents.
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Outdoor Air Quality

Oregon BRFSS 2004

In the past 12 months have you had an illness or symptom that you think was
caused by something in the air you encountered (i.e., things that can cause
outdoor air pollution, such as smog, automobile exhaust, and chemicals)?

(Weighted Column Percents)

Age Groups
Total 18-24 25-34 35-44 | 45-54 55-64 65+
Yes 12.7 125 124 124 17.0 13.1 8.1
No 87.3 87.5 87.6 87.6 83.0 86.9 91.9
Male Yes 10.3 12.8 10.6 12.2 12.1 8.0 4.6
No 89.7 87.2 89.4 87.8 87.9 92.0 95.4
Female Yes 15.1 12.1 14.4 12.6 22.0 18.1 10.6
No 84.9 87.9 85.6 87.4 78.0 81.9 89.4

Denominator is:
All survey respondents.

In the past 12 months have you had an illness or symptom that you think was caused by something in
the air you encountered (i.e., things that can cause outdoor air pollution, such as smog, automobile
exhaust, and chemicals)?

(Unweighted Frequencies)

Age Groups
Total 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+
Total 5,086 318 763 883 1,075 930 1,117
Yes 674 43 89 110 197 135 100
No 4,320 271 660 761 859 771 998
Don't know/Not sure 90 4 14 12 19 23 18
Refused 2 1 1
Male Total 1,990 128 307 342 426 376 411
Yes 191 17 31 39 54 30 20
No 1,776 111 272 302 366 340 385
Don't know/Not sure 23 4 1 6 6 6
Female Total 3,096 190 456 541 649 554 706
Yes 483 26 58 71 143 105 80
No 2,544 160 388 459 493 431 613
Don't know/Not sure 67 4 10 11 13 17 12
Refused 2 1 1

Denominator is:

All survey respondents.

Page 2



Home Environment

(Weighted Column Percents)

Oregon BRFSS 2004

What is the main source of your home water supply?

Age Groups
Total 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+
A city, county, or town water system 77.3 81.2 85.6 79.7 73.8 72.8 71.2
A small water system operated by a home
ileiatid P y 1.9 3 1.8 1.3 2.6 2.7 2.3
A private well serving your home 18.6 17.6 104 15.6 22.0 22.7 24.3
Other source 21 .9 2.2 3.3 1.7 1.8 2.3
Male A city, county, or town water system 78.9 85.3 88.3 82.1 74.8 73.3 68.5
n small water system operated by a 2.0 23 7 3.0 21 3.2
A private well serving your home 16.9 14.7 55 13.5 21.5 23.0 25.3
Other source 2.2 3.9 3.6 .6 1.6 31
Female A city, county, or town water system 75.8 76.9 82.8 77.2 72.8 72.3 73.3
n small water system operated by a 1.8 6 1.3 2.0 21 33 1.6
A private well serving your home 20.3 20.7 15.5 17.8 22.4 224 235
Other source 2.0 1.8 4 3.0 2.7 2.0 1.6
Denominator is:
All survey respondents.
What is the main source of your home water supply?
(Unweighted Frequencies)
Age Groups
Total 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+
Total 3,109 212 422 538 655 563 719
A city, county, or town water system 2,317 157 356 421 483 402 498
A small water system operated by a home
association Y P Y 57 1 6 8 14 13 15
A private well serving your home 583 28 43 84 142 126 160
Other source 57 2 6 13 11 10 15
Don't know/Not sure 93 24 11 11 5 12 30
Refused 2 1 1
Male Total 1,201 93 170 217 241 238 242
A city, county, or town water system 916 74 150 175 179 172 166
o sytem operaed ya | g5 ol 2| 7| 4
A private well serving your home 214 10 9 31 52 54 58
Other source 24 5 6 2 4 7
Don't know/Not sure 22 9 3 3 1 4 2
Female Total 1,908 119 252 321 414 325 477
A city, county, or town water system 1,401 83 206 246 304 230 332
sl L TS Y O A I
A private well serving your home 369 18 34 53 90 72 102
Other source 33 2 1 7 9 6 8
Don't know/Not sure 71 15 8 8 4 8 28
Refused 2 1 1

Denominator is:
All survey respondents.
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(Weighted Column Percents)
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Which of the following best describes the water that your drink at home most often?

Age Groups
Total 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+
Unfiltered tap water 46.5 37.5 40.3 44.3 49.1 50.0 56.5
Filtered tap water 37.2 36.5 41.2 39.8 36.3 34.4 33.9
Bottled or vended water 14.0 24.0 15.6 13.9 12.5 13.7 6.8
Or water from other source 2.3 2.0 2.8 2.0 2.1 1.9 2.8
Male Unfiltered tap water 50.0 40.0 46.8 47.7 53.3 53.9 57.5
Filtered tap water 354 375 32.7 38.8 36.0 32.9 33.7
Bottled or vended water 12.4 20.2 18.3 11.1 9.4 11.0 54
Or water from other source 2.3 2.3 2.2 25 14 2.2 3.3
Female Unfiltered tap water 43.2 35.0 335 40.9 45.0 46.2 55.6
Filtered tap water 39.0 354 50.1 40.9 36.7 35.8 34.0
Bottled or vended water 15.5 27.9 12.9 16.7 155 16.4 7.9
Or water from other source 2.3 1.6 35 15 2.8 1.6 2.5
Denominator is:
All survey respondents.
Which of the following best describes the water that your drink at home most often?
(Unweighted Frequencies)
Age Groups
Total 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+
Total 3,108 212 422 538 655 563 718
Unfiltered tap water 1,470 77 164 233 318 284 394
Filtered tap water 1,125 79 176 217 238 186 229
Bottled or vended water 403 50 66 79 81 74 53
Or water from other source 66 3 11 7 14 11 20
Don't know/Not sure 43 3 5 2 4 7 22
Refused 1 1
Male Total 1,201 93 170 217 241 238 242
Unfiltered tap water 621 38 77 104 132 132 138
Filtered tap water 412 36 58 83 84 73 78
Bottled or vended water 131 17 31 25 21 24 13
Or water from other source 25 1 3 4 4 6 7
Don't know/Not sure 11 1 1 1 2 6
Refused 1 1
Female Total 1,907 119 252 321 414 325 476
Unfiltered tap water 849 39 87 129 186 152 256
Filtered tap water 713 43 118 134 154 113 151
Bottled or vended water 272 33 35 54 60 50 40
Or water from other source 41 2 8 3 10 5 13
Don't know/Not sure 32 2 4 1 4 5 16

Denominator is:
All survey respondents.
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During the past 12 months, on how many days were pesticides, sprays, or chemicals applied
INSIDE your home to kill bugs, mice, or other pests?

(Weighted Column Percents)

Age Groups
Total 18-24 | 25-34 | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 65+
No days 78.6 82.9 79.6 70.7 79.1 78.3 83.3
1-4 days 171 135 17.2 23.6 15.6 18.0 134
5-15 days 2.8 3.1 15 3.9 3.2 2.3 2.7
16-30 days .9 .6 .9 1.2 14 .6 2
30 or more days .6 7 5 7 .8 4
Male No days 78.0 85.2 78.9 73.1 78.6 75.6 79.0
1-4 days 18.3 12.8 19.5 22.0 16.7 19.6 17.4
5-15 days 2.4 .8 .8 3.1 34 3.1 2.9
16-30 days .8 1.2 .8 1.8 7 3
30 or more days 4 7 1.7 4
Female No days 79.2 80.6 80.2 68.3 79.5 80.9 86.6
1-4 days 16.1 14.1 14.9 25.2 14.6 16.4 104
5-15 days 3.2 5.3 2.3 4.7 3.0 1.6 25
16-30 days .9 1.1 7 2.0 1.2 2
30 or more days 7 1.5 1.1 .8 .3

Denominator is:
All survey respondents.

During the past 12 months, on how many days were pesticides, sprays, or chemicals applied INSIDE
your home to Kill bugs, mice, or other pests?

(Unweighted Frequencies)

Age Groups
Total 18-24 | 25-34 | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 65+
Total 3,107 212 422 538 655 563 717
No days 2,423 167 332 380 524 436 584
1-4 days 505 29 71 122 96 97 90
5-15 days 82 7 7 20 19 13 16
16-30 days 22 1 4 6 5 4 2
30 or more days 14 3 2 5 1 3
Dont'’know/Not sure 61 8 5 8 6 12 22
Male Total 1,201 93 170 217 241 238 242
No days 912 73 133 158 187 175 186
1-4 days 216 12 31 48 40 45 40
5-15 days 31 1 2 6 8 8 6
16-30 days 7 1 1 3 1 1
30 or more days 3 1 1 1
Dont'know/Not sure 32 6 3 2 4 9 8
Female Total 1,906 119 252 321 414 325 475
No days 1,511 94 199 222 337 261 398
1-4 days 289 17 40 74 56 52 50
5-15 days 51 6 5 14 11 5 10
16-30 days 15 3 3 4 4 1
30 or more days 11 3 2 4 2
Dont'know/Not sure 29 2 2 6 2 3 14

Denominator is:
All survey respondents.
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garden to kill plant, animal, or insect pests, including applications by lawn care services?

(Weighted Column Percents)

Oregon BRFSS 2004

During the past 12 months, on how many days were pesticides or chemicals applied in your yard or

Age Groups
Total 18-24 | 25-34 | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 65+
No days 48.7 57.9 57.1 45.9 46.5 395 46.5
1-4 days 38.5 32.3 30.5 41.6 39.1 45.4 41.3
5-15 days 115 9.1 11.2 10.9 12.5 141 10.7
16-30 days .9 1.0 1.1 11 7 9
30 or more days 5 .6 .3 5 .8 3 .6
Male No days 47.4 46.9 62.0 50.3 47.2 33.9 38.9
1-4 days 38.2 38.8 26.1 38.8 39.7 44.9 43.4
5-15 days 13.1 131 10.5 10.2 12.0 19.8 151
16-30 days .6 .8 7 7 1.2
30 or more days .8 1.2 .6 1.1 v 14
Female No days 49.9 70.2 52.0 41.3 45.9 44.9 52.7
1-4 days 38.7 25.1 35.0 44.4 38.5 45.9 395
5-15 days 10.0 4.7 11.9 11.6 13.0 8.5 7.1
16-30 days 1.1 1.1 1.6 2.1 7 7
30 or more days .3 1.1 4

Denominator is:
All survey respondents.
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During the past 12 months, on how many days were pesticides or chemicals applied in your yard or
garden to kill plant, animal, or insect pests, including applications by lawn care services?

(Unweighted Frequencies)

Age Groups
Total 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+
Total 3,106 212 422 537 655 563 717
No days 1,381 116 216 223 299 216 311
1-4 days 1,120 51 121 207 244 240 257
5-15 days 324 15 44 56 76 66 67
16-30 days 23 4 5 4 4 6
30 or more days 14 1 1 3 4 2 3
Dont'know/Not sure 243 29 36 43 28 34 73
Refused 1 1
Male Total 1,200 93 170 216 241 238 242
No days 532 46 95 100 114 83 94
1-4 days 432 28 40 82 91 99 92
5-15 days 148 9 16 20 25 41 37
16-30 days 7 1 1 2 3
30 or more days 9 1 1 2 2 3
Dont'know/Not sure 72 9 17 13 9 11 13
Female Total 1,906 119 252 321 414 325 475
No days 849 70 121 123 185 133 217
1-4 days 688 23 81 125 153 141 165
5-15 days 176 6 28 36 51 25 30
16-30 days 16 3 4 4 2 3
30 or more days 5 3 2
Dont'know/Not sure 171 20 19 30 19 23 60
Refused 1 1

Denominator is:
All survey respondents.
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Environmental Support for Physical Activity

Does your neighborhood have any sidewalks?

(Weighted Column Percents)

Age Groups
Total 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+
Yes 60.1 71.6 68.7 63.3 55.0 50.5 53.3
No 39.9 28.4 31.3 36.7 45.0 495 46.7
Male Yes 61.0 73.7 66.6 64.9 57.7 50.5 52.7
No 39.0 26.3 334 35.1 42.3 495 47.3
Female Yes 59.3 69.3 70.7 61.8 52.3 50.4 53.8
No 40.7 30.7 29.3 38.2 477 49.6 46.2

Denominator is:
All survey respondents.

Does your neighborhood have any sidewalks?

(Unweighted Frequencies)

Age Groups
Total 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+
Total 2,990 204 400 512 640 552 682
Yes 1,762 149 280 331 354 283 365
No 1,222 55 118 180 285 269 315
Don't know/Not sure 4 2 1 1
Refused 2 2
Male Total 1,153 90 159 205 237 233 229
Yes 685 68 108 136 137 119 117
No 465 22 49 68 100 114 112
Don't know/Not sure 3 2 1
Female Total 1,837 114 241 307 403 319 453
Yes 1,077 81 172 195 217 164 248
No 757 33 69 112 185 155 203
Don't know/Not sure 1 1
Refused 2 2

Denominator is:
All survey respondents.

For walking at night, does your neighborhood have adequate street lighting?

(Weighted Column Percents)

Age Groups
Total 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+
Yes 57.3 58.2 59.0 57.6 54.0 54.7 60.6
No 427 41.8 41.0 42.4 46.0 45.3 394
Male Yes 59.3 64.4 60.1 59.8 575 55.3 59.3
No 40.7 35.6 39.9 40.2 425 44.7 40.7
Female Yes 55.4 51.9 57.9 55.3 50.5 54.2 61.5
No 44.6 48.1 421 447 49.5 45.8 38.5

Denominator is:
All survey respondents.
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(Unweighted Frequencies)

Oregon BRFSS 2004

For walking at night, does your neighborhood have adequate street lighting?

Age Groups
Total 18-24 25-34 35-44 | 45-54 55-64 65+
Total 2,990 204 400 512 640 552 682
Yes 1,677 119 233 289 336 294 406
No 1,251 81 157 213 294 248 258
Don't know/Not sure 60 4 9 10 10 10 17
Refused 2 1 1
Male Total 1,153 90 159 205 237 233 229
Yes 672 60 97 118 133 129 135
No 463 28 59 85 100 99 92
Don't know/Not sure 18 2 3 2 4 5 2
Female Total 1,837 114 241 307 403 319 453
Yes 1,005 59 136 171 203 165 271
No 788 53 98 128 194 149 166
Don't know/Not sure 42 2 6 8 6 5 15
Refused 2 1 1
Denominator is:
All survey respondents.
For physical activity, do you use any private or membership only recreational facilities?
(Weighted Column Percents)
Age Groups
Total 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+
Yes 24.0 33.0 27.9 25.2 20.0 18.6 21.3
No 76.0 67.0 72.1 74.8 80.0 81.4 78.7
Male Yes 22.7 36.3 24.8 20.6 17.4 17.3 23.3
No 77.3 63.7 75.2 79.4 82.6 82.7 76.7
Female Yes 25.3 29.5 31.0 29.9 22.7 19.9 19.7
No 74.7 70.5 69.0 70.1 77.3 80.1 80.3

Denominator is:

All survey respondents.
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(Unweighted Frequencies)
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For physical activity, do you use any private or membership only recreational facilities?

Age Groups
Total 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+
Total 2,990 204 400 512 640 552 682
Yes 701 63 121 136 137 104 140
No 2,281 141 277 376 502 447 538
Don't know/Not sure 7 2 1 1 3
Refused 1 1
Male Total 1,153 90 159 205 237 233 229
Yes 252 30 43 47 39 39 54
No 900 60 116 158 198 194 174
Don't know/Not sure 1 1
Female Total 1,837 114 241 307 403 319 453
Yes 449 33 78 89 98 65 86
No 1,381 81 161 218 304 253 364
Don't know/Not sure 6 2 1 1 2
Refused 1 1

Denominator is:
All survey respondents.

Do you use walking trails, parks, playgrounds, or sport fields for physical activity?

(Weighted Column Percents)

Age Groups
Total 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+
Yes 52.9 66.0 64.4 61.1 52.7 43.5 29.6
No 47.1 34.0 35.6 38.9 47.3 56.5 70.4
Male Yes 55.3 65.0 64.6 60.6 56.8 46.8 34.6
No 447 35.0 35.4 39.4 43.2 53.2 65.4
Female Yes 50.5 66.9 64.1 61.6 48.7 40.3 25.7
No 49.5 33.1 35.9 38.4 51.3 59.7 74.3

Denominator is:
All survey respondents.
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Do you use walking trails, parks, playgrounds, or sport fields for physical activity?

(Unweighted Frequencies)

Age Groups
Total 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+
Total 2,990 204 400 512 640 552 682
Yes 1,477 132 259 319 334 239 194
No 1,505 71 140 193 305 309 487
Don't know/Not sure 6 1 1 1 3
Refused 2 1 1
Male Total 1,153 90 159 205 237 233 229
Yes 609 57 104 131 132 105 80
No 540 32 54 74 105 126 149
Don't know/Not sure 3 1 1 1
Refused 1 1
Female Total 1,837 114 241 307 403 319 453
Yes 868 75 155 188 202 134 114
No 965 39 86 119 200 183 338
Don't know/Not sure 3 1 2
Refused 1 1

Denominator is:
All survey respondents.

Do you use shopping malls for physical activity and/or walking programs?

(Weighted Column Percents)

Age Groups
Total 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+
Yes 12.5 12.8 11.9 8.1 10.5 14.0 18.8
No 87.5 87.2 88.1 91.9 89.5 86.0 81.2
Male Yes 10.8 11.6 8.2 7.3 10.7 11.8 16.8
No 89.2 88.4 91.8 92.7 89.3 88.2 83.2
Female Yes 14.1 14.0 15.6 8.9 10.3 16.1 20.4
No 85.9 86.0 84.4 91.1 89.7 83.9 79.6

Denominator is:
All survey respondents.

Page 11



Oregon BRFSS 2004

Do you use shopping malls for physical activity and/or walking programs?

(Unweighted Frequencies)

Age Groups
Total 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+

Total 2,990 204 400 512 640 552 682
Yes 392 26 49 38 65 82 132
No 2,594 178 351 473 575 469 548
Don't know/Not sure 2 1 1
Refused 2 1 1
Male Total 1,153 90 159 205 237 233 229

Yes 128 11 11 14 23 31 38

No 1,023 79 148 191 214 201 190

Don't know/Not sure 1 1

Refused 1 1
Female Total 1,837 114 241 307 403 319 453

Yes 264 15 38 24 42 51 94

No 1,571 99 203 282 361 268 358

Don't know/Not sure 1 1

Refused 1 1

Denominator is:
All survey respondents.
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